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BACKGROUND

Blymyer & Sons Engineers was retained by Milne Truck Lines to
bring five wunderground storage tanks at Milne's San Leandro
Facility into compliance with the City of San Leandro Underground
Storage Tank Regulations. The schedule of tanks was as follows

1

3 - 12,000 gallon diesel tanks |
1 - 12,000 gallon gasoline tank
1 - 800 gallon waste oil tank

(See Figure 1 for layout):

The regulations allowed for nine monitoring alternatives for
buried tanks, of which alternative number nine, in-tank level
sensing, was chosen. Prior to installing the systemy & precision
rank test was ordered for all five tanks, to insure the integrity

of the system before a monitoring system was installed.

PRECISION TESTING

Precision testing of the five underground tanks was scheduled for
completion on July 29th, 1986. The testing method proposed,
Hunter's "leak lokator" method, required that all five tanks be
filled completely, up to within an inch of grade. DBecause the
three diesel tanks were manifolded together, valves were instal-
led in the syphon line to isolate each tank, so that fuel could
be transferred from one tank to another for testing. The fuel
tanks were filled without incident. However, the waste oil tank
would not hold product during attempts to fill 1ie. Product
jevels would continually drop 24 inches 1in 5 minutes and then
hold at that level. Product was immediately removed when it was
decided the tank could not be tested.

The other tanks were tested without incident and tested tight.



Because the underground storage tanks at the facility were

LEAKING TANK INVESTIGATION

fiberglass, the decision was made to uncover the waste oil tank
to see if it could be repaired. A representative of the tank
manufacturer, Xerxes Fiberglass Inc., inspected the tank on
September 29, 1986, Upon uncovering thei tank and cutting a hole
on top for access, the manufacturer's representative performed a
visual inspection of the inside wells of the tank. He reported
that the bottom of the tank appeared to be ruptured or "pushed
in". Damage appeared to have been caused by forcing the tank

against the pea gravel during installation. At that point it was

determined that the tank was unrepairable and would have to be

removed.

The leaking tank was removed on December |4, 1986. After the tank
was removed from the excavation, i# was discovered that
groundwater, soil and pea gravel underne&th the tank had been
contaminated with waste oil, Because of a periodically high
water table (due to tidal fluctuations), holding material inside
the tank, the contamination did not appear extensive, However,
pea gravel that had underlain the tank was saturated with oily
material, and free product was observed to be at least three
¢nches EHiEk on the water table., To define the extent of both
soil and groundwater contamination, | four soils bores vere done
and were converted into monitoring wells surrounding the tank
‘excavation. (Figure 2) Pavlak and Associates performed the well
installation and soil sampling, while Blaine Technical Services

performed the water sampling. (See Appgndices A and B).
|



As indicated by the laboratory analyses bf both the soil samples
and water samples, no levels of contaminEtion were found. These
results indicated that product lost from the leaking tank had
been confined to the underground tank pit itself and had not

migrated away from the immediate area.

SITE REMEDIATION

Based on the results of all investigatorﬂ work done at the site,
it was determined that all contaminatéd soil and pea gravel,
approximately 45 cubic yards, should be lremoved and disposed of
at a Class 1 Facility. This conclusion was reached after several
in place soil treatments, such as steam cleaning and leaching,
were researched and dismissed as unfeasihle,  For the groundwater
contamination it was decided to hire a waste oil recycler to pump
out the excavation until only a sheen of material was left on the
water table. This process was repeated|twice in order to remove
any waste oil that recharged into the excavation. The soil was
removed and disposed of on April 6, 1987,

After the contaminated soil was removed from the excavation, the
removal contractor noted that the excavation, in which standing

water was visible, started to fill up with diesel fuel, which ap-

peared to seep in from the direction bf the b

storage tanks on the property. The contractor immediately notif-
ied Blymyer & Sons Engineers, who ordered that the tanks stop
being used, so that they could immediately be tested. At the same
time, a waste oil recycler was hired to pump out the excavation
again, The depth of product in the excﬁvation was approximately
8". Once the pumping was completed the | excavation was monitored
in order to see if diesel fuel recharged into the pit. Recharge
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did occur but only to a product thickness of four inches. The
process was repeated until only a sheen was left on the water
table in the excavation. At that point the excavation was back-
filled with pea gravel, and a twelve inch diameter, perforated
sump was installed to a depth of 5 feet below the water table.
The purpose of the sump was to recover any free product that may
accumulate since the backfilling of the excavation. However,
it is believed that most free product has been recovered from the

wvater table, No product has appeared in any of the monitoring
wells to this date,

ADDITIONAL PRECISION TESTING

Once diesel was discovered in the open excavation, it was
determined that the (3) 12,000 gallon diesel tanks at the site
needed to be precision tested, despite the fact that they had
tested tight in June 1986, All three tanks were scheduled for
testing April 20, 1987, by Hunter-Environmental, the precision
tank testing company, On that date one tank was certified tight.
However, testing on the other two tanks indicated 1nconclusive
results. These two tanks were scheduled for retesting on
April 27, 1987, On April 27, 1987, the two remaining diesel tanks
wvere certified tight.

CONCLUSTION

Because all three diesel tanks tested tight, it is assumed that
the source of the diesel fuel is not a current leak. Terminal
personnel had reported that during past operations trucks have
knocked over the diesel dispenser at the fuel island, damaging
the product delivery line, Fuel may have escaped at this time
and may have been held in the tank backfill, because of the
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surrounding geology (predominantly clays)., The excavation of the
waste oil contaminated pea gravel may have disturbed the area and
caused the pooled diesel to flow into the open excavation. This
explanation is confirmed by the fact that the soil sampling and
monitoring wells around the excavation have indicated no
contamination at the site.

At the present time, no contamination problem exists at the site,
Milne proposes to monitor the four monitoring wells and the 12"
on a quarterly basias for one year, for diesel contamination, to
certify that there is no problem at the site, An approved 1in-
tank monitoring system has been installed 4in the remaining

underground storage tanks, to insure that there will be no

problems in the future.
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Figure 1. Diesel Tank Layout
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Figure 2. Monitoring Well Location
OM-4 (Taken from Pavlak and

Associates Geological Re-
port)
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PAVLAK %Assocuates. 2

GEOTECHNICAL /ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Project No. 86-1026M
February 17, 1987

Milne Truck Lines

C/0 Blvmer and Sons Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501

Attention: Mr. Chris Falbo

Subject: Milne Truck Lines SRIPITy-d
1750 Adams Avenue - ;’}/
San Leandro, California )
GROUNDWATER CORTAMINATION INVESTIGATION

Gentlemen:

In accordance with vour authorization, we have completed an Invesitgation
of the soil and groundwater conditions in the vicinity of a waste oil tank
excavation at the subject site. Four exploratory borings were drilled

during the course of this investigation. They were all converted to ground-
water monitoring wells,

The project site is located on the northwest side of Adams Avenue in the Cirty
of San Leandro, Alameda County California., It is currently utilized as a
truck terminal and repair facility. The B00 gallon underground waste tank
which was removed from the site was located between a maintenance building
and a cluster of four 12,000 gallon underground fuel storage tanks, as shown
on the Site Plan (Figure 1). Three of the fuel tanks contain diesel and the
other stores gasoline., The ground surface in the area of investigation is
generally flat and is paved with asphalt and concrete.

The subject waste o0il tank was excavated and removed from the site on Decem-
ber 4, 1986. Contamination was detected in the excavation and the backfill
material which overlay the tank. Field work performed during this phase of
the investigation consisted of drilling four exploratery borings which were
converted to groundwater monitoring wells.

Scil and Groundwater Conditions

The ground surface at all of the bering locations was paved with asphalt with
arn aggregate base. Natjve solls encountered consisgted of interlavered sandy
and silty clays, clavey gravel, and sandy silt from the ground surface to an
average depth of 13 feet. At this point, saturated sandy clays, silty sands,
and sandy silts were revealed. These saturated units were underlain at an
average depth of 24 feet by silty clay which extended to the termination
depth of the borings (25 feet). Groundwater was encountered at depths of

9 to 10% feet below the existing pavement surface. Details of the soils

encountered during the drilling operation are shown on the Boring Logs
(Figures 2 through 5).

PO Box 538 ¢ Compbe!l Colitermo 95009 * 408/371 7850
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Field Investigation Procedures '

|
The borings were drilled using a continuous flight, hollow-stem auger and
were logged by a Certified Engineering Geologist from PAVLAK & Associates,
Soil samples were obtained using a California Split Spoon Sampler. The soil
samples for laboratory analysis were collected in brass liners, sealed,
labeled, and placed on ice for transportation te the laboratory. During
the drilling operation, the soil samples and auper cuttings were checked for

odors and visual evidence indicative of petroleum prdduct contamination.
None were detected. i

|
Each boring was converted to a groundwater monitoring well by the installation
of a 2-inch diameter PVC casing with a locking cap. Well construction details
are described on the Boring Leogs (Figures 2 through j).

|
Groundwater samples were collected for laboratory an#lysis from wells M-1,
M-2, M-3, and M-4 by Blaine Tech Services of San Jose, California. The mon-
itoring wells were purged by removing a minimum of five well-casing volumes
of groundwater prior to sampling. After the wells were allowed to recharge,
groundwater samples were collected. A pneumatic, non4aerating pump was uti-
lized for the well development and sampling. The samples were placed in
V0OA bottles and transported on ice to the laboratory|for analysis.

Laboratory Analvsis

The laboratory testing program was directed toward a quantitative evaluation of
the soil and groundwater quality in the area surrounding the former location of
the waste oil tank. Analysis of the soil samples was performed by S & W So0il
and Water laboratory of Boulder Creek, California. The water samples were
analyzed by Sequoiz Analytical Laboratory of Redwood Citwv, California. A copy
of their laboratory report is included in Appendix B.

Laboratory Results

Soil Samples

Boring No.  Sample No. Sample Depth (ft) Waste 0il Concentrations (mp 'Ll)
M-1 1-1 4 210
M-1 1-2 B 80
M-2 2-1 5 210
M-2 2=2 ] 118
M-3 3-2 B 137
M-4 4-1 5 91

M-4 Ge2 10 71



Proﬂect No. 86-1026M
February 17, 1987

laboratory Results

Water Samples

Well No. Waste 01l Concentration (mg/L)
M-1 ND
M-2 ; ND
M-3 ND
M-4 ND
KD = None Detected Linits of detection are 5 mg/L.

waste o0il was identified in each of the soil samples tested at concentra-
tions ranging from 71 to 210 mg/L (parts per million). No waste oll was
revealed in any of the water samples submitted for analysis.

Reporting Requirements

It is the responsibility of the property owner to forward a copy of this
report to each of the following agencies:

San Leandro Fire Department

B35 East l4th Street

San Leandro, California 94577
ATTENTION: Inspector Joe Ferreira

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1111 Jackson Street

Room 6040

Oakland, California 94607

1f vou have any questions or require additional information, please call
our cffice at vour convenience.

Yours truly,
|

lLawrence U. FPavlak, C.E.C.
Principal Geclogist
Pavllak and Associates

LDP/nmp
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SOIL AND WATER

LABORATORY

San) Fertility— Plant Tissue

Pollurion and Residue Conrtrol

Drinking Water

14072 W Park Avenue
Boulder Creek. CA 95006

‘ Laboratory Report ‘

Cliant

Blaine Tech Services
P. O, Box 5745
San Jose, CA. 95150

Report Date

1/13/87

Sample Site
EGI Drilling (Project 8618)
Blymer & Sons Engineers

Crate Received

1/5/8B7

(408) 338-3053 at Milne Trucking Co.

B618
Anpiysis Fequested Procedure Cate Anglyzed
Soil/Waste Oil EPA 3550 1/11/87
SAW Fe! = Ciwent Retl = Matrix/Analyss Concentration (ppm) Detection Lirmit (porl
005B7-11 g Scil/Waste Oil 110 20 ppm
005B7-12 8! Soil/Waste Oil 80 20 ppm
005B7-13 5 Soil/Waste 0il 210 20 ppm
GesB7-14 9' Soil/Waste Onl 118 20 ppm
005B7-15 g Soil/Waste Oil 137 20 ppm
003B7-16 5 Soil/Waste (il 9] 20 ppm
005BY-17 10 Soil/Waste Qil 71 20 ppm

Anpivs) Signture J') /
a



SEQUOIA ;? nalytical Loboro’rory @

2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94043 » (415) 364-9222

Blaine Tech Services Date Sampled: 01/27/87
P.0. Box 5745 Date Received: 01/30/87
San Jose, CA 95150 Date Reported: 02/03/87°

Attn: Richard Blaine

Sample Number Sample Description 0il & Grease
BTS #87027F1, Blymer & mg/L
] Sons Proj. at 1750 Adams

Avenue in San Leandro

| 7011585 Water Mw-1 < 5
7011586 Water Mw-2 -
7011587 Water MwW-3 <5
7011588 Water MW-4 < 5

—

SEQUOIA AKALYTICAL LABORATORY

= Sy Whs 1

' Arthur G. Burton
= | Laboratory Director

S_—

sls
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Blymer & Sons Engineers
1829 Clement Avenue

i Alameda, CA 94501
Attention: Chris Falbo

l Re: Sampling of wells at 1750 |Adams Avenue
San |Leandro, CA

i on
l January 27, 1987

SAMPLING REPORT

Sampling was performed in accordance with approved methodology which included

I repeated evacuation of the well, Samples were collected

in

containers

appropriate for the analysis to be performed and were chilled during

Samples were drawn from the following wells:

wWell well Depth to
Designation Diameter Water Surface
Mw-1 2" 6£.14"
: Mw-2 2'! 6.67'
Mw-3 2" 5.90'
I Mw-4 2" 5,83"

Rpt 87027F1 1-27-87 Blymer & Sons, 1750 Adams, San Leandro page 1 of

transport to the laboratory. Chain of custody records were maintained.

well
Depth

25.0'
25.0°
25,0'

25.0°



Data collection during well evacuation:

Electrical Volume
Well Conductivity purged
Designation {micromhos/cm) pH (gallons)
MW-1 1,100 6.7 17.0
Mw-2 - -— 15.0
Mw-3 1,200 7.0 18.0
MW-4 1,150 6.8 18.0

Evacuation and sample collection were accomplished jwith a stainless steel and
teflon bladder pump. Samples obtained from these wells were delivered to
Sequoia Analytical Laboratory to be tested for waste oil.

Reportage

Submission to the Regional Water Quality Control Board and the Fire
Department should include copies of both the sampling report and the
laboratory report. A cover letter from the responsible corporate
representative should be attached. Forwarding apackage of this sort will
enable the regulatory agencies to note your compliance and update their
files. The following addresses have been listed hire for your convenience:

Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1111 Jackson Street

Room 6040

Oakland, CA 94607

ATTN: Tom Callaghan

City of San Leandro Fire Department
€35 East l4th Street

Can Leandro, CA& 94577

ATTN: Inspector Joe Ferreira

1f 1 can be of any further assistance, please call.

/';,.? T = / P o

-~

Richard C. Blaine

RCE/t1s

Fot 702771 1-27-¢7 Blvmer & Sons, 1750 Adams, fan Leandre pape 2 of 2
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SEQUOIA A’oly'ﬂcol l_oborciory‘/ ¢

' 2549 Middlefield Road
. Redwood City. CA 24063 = (415) 364-9222

Blaine Tech Services
P.0. Box 5745

San Jose, CA 95150
Attn: Richard Blaine

Sample Number

7011585
7011586
7011587

7011588

oy LS A

Arthur G, Burton
Labcratory Directer

sls

Sample Description

BTS #B7027F1, Blymer &
sons Proj. at 1750 adams
Avenue in San Leandro

Water MwW-1

Water Mw-2

water Mw-3

Water MwW-4

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY -

Date Sampled: 01/27/87
pate Received: 01/30/87
Date Reported: 02/03/87"

0il & Grease
mg/L



SOIL AND WATER
LABORATORY

Soil Fertibty—Plant Tissue
Pollution and Residue Conrrol
Drinking Water

14072 W. Park Avenue

Laboratory Report .

Clent

Blaine Tech Services
P. O. Box 5745
San Jose, CA. 95150

Aeport Date

1/13/87

Sampie Se

Ciate Receved

Boulder Creek, CA 95006 EGI Drilling (Project B618) 1/5/87
Blymer & Sons Engineers
(408) 338-3053 at Milne Trucking Co.
8618
Anatysit Requested Procedurs Date Analyzed
Soil /Waste Oil EPA 3550 1/11/87

S&W Ref. » Cliont Ref. #
005B7-11 4!
005B7-12 8
005B7-13 5!
005B7-14 9
005B7-15 g
005B7-16 5
00537-17 10

Matrix/Anelysis Concentration {ppm]

Soil/Waste Oil 110
Soil /Waste Oil :BO
Soil/Waste 0il 2;10
Soil /Waste Qil 118
Soil/Waste 0Qil 137
Soil/Waste Oil 91
Soil/Waste Oi) 71

Analyst Sgnature . ‘__/
o el

Detection Limit ippml

20 ppm
20 ppm
20 ppm
20 ppm
20 ppm
20 ppm

20 ppm
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